

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

NO. 20-0353
CIVIL

DENNIS BECHER

APPLICANT-APPELLANT

v.

STATE OF IOWA

RESPONDENT-APPELLEE.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT OF DUBUQUE COUNTY
HONORABLE MICHAEL J. SHUBATT

APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF

STOWERS & SARCONI PLC
Nicholas A. Sarcone
West Glen Town Center
650 S. Prairie View Drive, Suite 130
West Des Moines, IA 50266
Telephone: (515) 224-7446
Fax: (515) 225-6215
Email: nick@stowerssarcone.com
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	5
ROUTING STATEMENT AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
A. NATURE OF THE CASE.....	7
B. COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS AND DISPOSITION IN DISTRICT COURT.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. THE DISTRICT COURT IMPROPERLY INTERPRETED THE LEGISLATIVE PURPOSE OF IOWA CODE SECTION 692A.128, APPLIED AN IMPROPER LEGAL STANDARD IN CONSIDERING AND DENYING MR. BECHER’S REQUEST FOR SEX OFFENDER REGISTRY MODIFICATION AND THEREFORE ABUSED ITS DISCRETION.....	12
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	13
B. ERROR PRESERVATION.....	14
C. THE IOWA SUPREME COURT’S INTERPRETATION OF THE JUVENILE WAIVER PROVISION IN §692A.103(3) INFORMS THE LEGAL STANDARD FOR MODIFICATION IN §692A.128.....	14
D. THE LEGISLATIVE PURPOSE OF §692A.128, LIKE §692A.103(3), IS TO RELIEVE THOSE PERSONS WHO ARE	

NOT LIKELY TO REOFFEND, FROM THE REQUIREMENT TO REGISTER.....	17
E. THE LEGAL STANDARD THE DISTRICT COURT MUST APPLY IN EXERCISING ITS DISCRETION UNDER §692A.128 IS TO DETERMINE WHETHER THE APPLICANT IS LIKELY TO REOFFEND.....	20
F. APPLICATION OF THE PROPER LEGAL STANDARD, WHETHER MR. BECHER IS LIKELY TO REOFFEND, TO MR. BECHER’S PETITION.....	22
A. THE THRESHOLD CONSIDERATIONS OF IOWA CODE SECTION 692A.128.....	22
B. WHETHER MR. BECHER IS LIKELY TO REOFFEND IN LIGHT OF ALL THE EVIDENCE.....	24
II. EVEN IF THE DISTRICT COURT APPLIED THE PROPER LEGAL STANDARD ITS CONCLUSIONS ARE NOT SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE AND THE COURT THEREFORE ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING MR. BECHER’S APPLICATION TO MODIFY.....	26
A. ERROR PRESERVATION.....	26
B. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	26
C. THE DISTRICT COURT’S FINDINGS ARE NOT SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE AND THEREFORE, THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION.....	26
III. CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF FILING.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS AND TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION FOR BRIEFS.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>In re A.J.M.</u> , 847 N.W.2d 601, 605 (Iowa 2014).....	13-14, 17-18, 25
<u>State v. Coleman</u> , 907 N.W.2d 124 (Iowa 2018).....	13
<u>State v. Cox</u> , 908 N.W.2d 882 (Table), *5 (Iowa Ct. App. 2017).....	19
<u>State v. Gomez Garcia</u> , 904 N.W.2d 172, 177 (Iowa 2017).....	14, 26
<u>State v. Iowa Dist. Court ex rel. Story County</u> , 843 N.W.2d 76 (Iowa 2004).....	22
<u>State v. Valin</u> , 724 N.W.2d 440 (Iowa 2006).....	14, 26

Statutes

Iowa Code Section 692A.103(3).....	14, 17, 19
Iowa Code Section 692A.128.....	6, 12-13, 17, 19, 22, 25
Iowa Code Section 692A.128(2).....	22
Iowa Code Section 692A.128(2)(a).....	17, 22
Iowa Code Section 692A.128(2)(b).....	8, 17, 22
Iowa Code Section 692A.128(2)(c).....	9, 17, 22-23
Iowa Code Section 692A.128(2)(d).....	17, 22
Iowa Code Section 692A.128(2)(e).....	22-23
Iowa Code Section 692A.128(2)(a-e).....	13, 17
Iowa Code Section 692A.128(6).....	22
Iowa Code Section 903A.2(1)(a)(2).....	18
